


Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Joe_Morgan@URSCorp.com

Sent; Monday, May 09, 2005 3:03 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env, Health

Cc: Pete_McGing@equityoffice.com:; Chris_Albrecht@URSCorp.com: Jung-
Hwan_Paik@URSCorp.com

Subject: 5813-5815 Shellmound Street Site Closure

Attachments: CaseClosureAccel-LOPs.pdf

CaseClosure
2-LOPs.pdf (4

Ms. Drogos, following up on my email of April 29, 2005, please find attached a copy of a recent letter
from the State Water Resources Control Board supporting the acceleration of case closures from the
local oversight programs such as Alameda County. The referenced site in Emeryvifle would certainly
fit the profile discussed in the Water Resources Control Board's letter.

In my email of April 29th | provided a copy of a suggested draft letter for your agency to use
requesting Cambria Environmental Services to provide copies of the lost closure documents for the
subject site. Please feel free to make any changes you feel necessary to this draft letter to suit your
needs in making such a request.

Please let me know your schedule for requesting the lost documents.
Thanks for your assistance in this matter.

Joe Morgan

(See attached file; CaseClosureAccel-LOPs.pdf)

Joe Morgan Il

Senior Project Manager

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

Telephone - 510-874-3201
Fax - 510-874-3268
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Joe Morgan (l1

Senior Project Manager
URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

Telephone - 510-874-3201
Fax - 510-874-3268
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Joe_Morgan@URSCorp.com
Sent: Friday, April 29, 2005 8:30 AM
To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Cc: Pete_McGing@equityoffice.com:; Chris_Albrecht@URSCorp.com:; Jung-
Hwan_Paik@URSCorp.com A e s |

Subject: 5813-5815 Shellmound Street Site Closure P
Attachments: County Document Request Letter to Cambria.doc

County

ent Request |
Ms. Drogos:

Ms. Drogos, our client, Equity Investments, the current owner of the subject property would like to sell
the property. Unfortunately, the site tank was never closed, which complicates the sale.

URS staff in Oakland have been assisting our client with our Chicago office. We have reviewed
Alameda County’s files, and followed up with a review of the Regional Board files, DTSC's files in
Berkeley, DTSC's files in Sacramento, and the City of Emeryville's files. Unfortunately none of the
agency files are complete. Your case worker activity log references the following documents: Fate
and Transport Model, Closure Report, Draft Deed Restriction, prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology (Cambria) for the former owner, Lathrop Properties. The files also mention that Alameda
County's Counsel reviewed and approved of the draft deed restriction in March of 2000.
Unfortunately, those documents seem to be misfiled or lost, with the closure process stopped, just
short of completion.

| have contacted Cambria and inquired about their former staff members who worked on the site.
Unfortunately none of them are still working at Cambria. | have discussed this with LaShell at
Cambria (510-420-0700) and requested that the relevant files be pulied. Due to confidentiality issues,
they will not release copies of the project file documents to URS without written consent from the
former owner, which could prove to be time consuming and perhaps impossible. However, they likely
would respond favorably to a request for replacement copies of the documents from your agency,
which is the lead agency for the site. We have discussed this with Mr. Bob Schlutz of your office and
he has referred that decision to you.

Please consider this email our formai request to Alameda County to communicate with Cambria
requesting copies of the subject documents. To facilitate this document request | have written a draft
letter of request to Cambria for your use. This draft letter is attached. '

I would be happy to discuss this with you at any time. If you have any question, please don't hesitate
to contact me by telephone or email. Thank you for your cooperation.

Joe Morgan il

(See attached file: County Document Request Letter to Cambria.doc)
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April 29, 2005

Mr. Thomas Berry

President

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: Document Copies for 5813-5815 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA

Dear Mr. Berry:

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (Department) is the lead environmental
agency for the subject site. In that role, the Department provided investigation oversight and
reviewed environmental documents for the 5813-5815 Shellmound Street property prepared by
Cambria Environmental Technology (Cambria) for a former site owner, Lathrop Properties. The
most recent documents were: Contaminant Fate and Transport Model, Closure Report, and Draft
Deed Restriction. These documents were prepared under the direction of Mr. Joe Thiesen,
Cambria’s project manager in the 1999-2000 timeframe. These documents were reviewed and the
Alameda County Counsel approved the draft deed restriction in anticipation of closing the site
case. However, the site case was never actually closed.

The new owner of the property, Equity Investments, has retained URS Corporation (URS) to
inquire about the status of the site ciosure. In reviewing our files, URS’ staff discovered that the
above listed documents are missing. To facilitate the completion of the closure process, we
request that Cambria provide the Department with one set of additional copies of the listed
documents.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this request. If you have any questions on our request,
please call me at 510-567-6721.

Sincerely yours,
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Donna Drogos
Supervisor
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ALAMEDA CCOUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERTIALS DIVISION

09/28/98
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

AGENCY#: 10000 SOQURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: SH
StiD: 5557 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
SITE NAME: Goldsmith Lathrop DATE REPORTED : 09/11/89
ADDRESS : 5813 15 Shellmound St DATE CONFIRMED: 09/11/89
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville, CA 94608 MULTIPLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR:2B5 EMERGENCY RESPONSE :

RP SEARCH : 8 _ DATE END: 07/13/95%

PRELIM ASSESSMENT : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAIL INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAL ACTION : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 07/13/95

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCA CASE CLOSED: on:
DT EXC START: 10/26/89 REMEDIAL, ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RP #1: CONTACT: F. P. Lathrop ' RP COST:

RP COMPANY NAME: Goldsmith Lathrop Ph: 466-6826

ADDRESS: 2000 Powell Street # 1660
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, California 94608
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Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Recommendations
Lathrop Property
5813-15 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, California
Project No. 19-122

Decar Ms. Hugo:

This Ietter summarizes the results of Cambria’s recent subsurface investigation at the above-referenced
site and presents our recommendations for additional work. We are submitting this letter at the request
of Mr. James Wilson of Crosby, Heafey, Roach and May, the law firm representing Mr. F.P. Lathrop in
this matter.

INVESTIGATION SUMMARY

The results of our February 1997 site investigation include:

* TPHcr, TPHg, P&W&M offsite to the southwest of the property in both soil and D
S were de

ground water. Ng\ ected offite, confirming that the VOC plume emanating from
the adjacent site to the west is fully defined and contained. These results support the conclusion

Camsria that no additional work is needed to remediate the VOO plume.

ENVIRONMENTAL *  The presence of elevated chemical concentrations in SB-AA, SB-BBE and C-4 suggests that the
southward extent remains undefined. Additional invasive investigation (borings, wells) in this ey

TecHNotoGY, Inc., direction will not be possible due to the adjacent Powell Street overpass. The closest open area W

to the south is on the Days Inn parking lot across Powell Street. A subsurface investigation has.

1 6371 St been conducted on this site by others.
Sute B . . . _ .

v *  The analytic results for this round of water sampling from the three pre-existing site wells are
OAKLAND similar to the previous results, suggesting that the existing data set is a reliable indicator of
B ground water quality.
CA 94408

Pt (310) 420-0700

Fax: (R10)420-0170




Ms. Susan Hugo CAMBRIA

June 5, 1997

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on these results, we recommend that Mr. F.P. Lathrop:

e

Monitor the existing site wells f{)’jﬁhl;gjc:;gonsecntive months beginning ¢ June 1997/ Analyze the
ground water samples for TPHcr, T%Hmo, TPHd, TPHg, BETX and SVOCS treluding PNA’s. This
work will further establish a reliable water quality data set, that can then be used to develop a
remedial strategy.

Locate nearby sensitive receptors including domestic, industrial and municipal water supply wells,
if any such receptors exist.

Obtain and review information pertaining to ground water conditions beneath the Days Inn. This
information should confirm that the plume is stable and will help calibrate the ground water transport
modeling that may be performed as part of a future risk assessment effort.

Perform a risk assessment to determine whether the detected compounds present a threat to human
health or the environment. The risk assessment will be used to establish site specific numerical
cleanup goals or will determine that the site does not pose a significant threat and that _intrinsi¢
bioremediation will naturally degrade the plume. Since one of the key elements of conducting a RA
i8 to predict future plume behavior, as part of the RA we will estimate the downgradient distribution
of the PNAs and hydrocarbons by modeling the plume dimensions using simple ground water flow
and transport analytical software. All or some elements of the RA may be performed according to
ASTM Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) procedures. The risk assessment report will also
present our recommendations for the duration and procedures for continued ground water .
monitoring, if any. ‘

CLOSING

We appreciate this opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to Crosby, Heafey, Roach and
May. Please call it you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

oseph P. Theisen, CEG
rincipal Hydrogeologist

ce: Mr. J. Wilson; Crosby, Heafey, Roach and May; 1999 Harrison Street, Oakiand, CA 94604

FAPROIECTWISCLATH ROPveclett.wpd




Cambria

.t Environmental
‘ ;:Technology, Inc.
j" & 1144 65th Street, Suite C

- Oakland, CA 94608

L, ph (510) 420-0700
. Fax (510) 4209170

TRANSMITTAL

To: Ms. Susan Hugo From: J. Theisen

Company: Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health Date: May 20, 1997
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Site Investigation Project No.:  19-122
Lathrop Property

5813-15 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, California

COMMENTS:

Susan, enclosed is a copy of our investigation report for the subject site. I am forwarding this document to
you at the request of Mr. Jim Wilson of Crosby, Heafey, Roach and May. A letter presenting our
recommendations for future site activity will be forwarded to you soon under separate cover,

ce! J. Wilson; Crosby, Heafey I .

GAADMIN\PERSONALUPT\BUSINESS\TR ANSMIT.WED

This fax transmiual is intended solely for use by the person or entity identified above . Any copying or distribution of this document by anyone other
than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please telephone us immediately and return the original
transmilial 1o us at the address listed above.




CrosBY, HEAFEY, ROACH = MaAy

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1999 HARRISON STREET

700 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 2200 QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-3573 ONE MARKET PLAZA
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017 (5'0) 7683-2000 SPEAR STREET TOWER, SUITE 1800
{213) 8s8-8000 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 841051000
FAX {213) 896-8080 FAX (510) 273-8832 (#H5) 543-8700

FAX (41S) 381-B269

MAILING ADDRESS:
POST OFFICE BOX 2084
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94604-2084

James T. Wilson
Direct Dial: (510) 466-6757
internet Address: jtw@chrm.com

May 8, 1997

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 5813-5815 Shellmound Street ¢
Emeryville, CA 94608 (STID#5557)

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Thank you for the copy of your letter to Mr. Lathrop dated May 2, 1997. I called you in
response to your inquiry to me and left you a voice mail message. I would like to
discuss this matter at your convenience. I understand that Cambria Environmental is
sending you an update by way of letter and will be providing you with their initial
quarterly testing results in the next couple weeks. Please give me a call when you are
back in the office. My telephone number is (510) 466-6757.

Very truly you

| AL\
' Jamas T. Wilson
JTW:rp \_

cc: Sandra L. Hyde, F.P. Lathrop
Joseph Thiesen, Cambria Environmental




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (-
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
May 2, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. F.P. Lathrop (510) 567-6700

GOldSH’lith Lathrop (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

2000 Powell Street #1660
Emeryville, California 94608
RE: 5813 - 5815 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 (STID # 5557)

Dear Mr. Lathrop:

compound in soil and groundwater, submission of a health and safety plan prior to implementation
and 72 hours advance notification of any field activity at the site.

It was my understanding that the work plan had been implemented, per my telephone
conversation on April 28, 1997 with Mr. J oseph Thiesen of Cambria (your consultant on record).

This department was not notified of any site activity nor was a health and safety plan submitted
prior to work plan implementation, In addition, no reports have been received concerning the
quarterly groundwater monitoring program for the site as required in my letter dated 9/20/96,

A report addressing all the above mentioned issues must be submitted to this office no later than
June 2, 1997,

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b) and the California Health and Safety Code
Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Failure to comply will result in your case being referred to
appropriate agencies for enforcement actions,

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Lot

Susan L. Hugo, Seniéf Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Chief, Environmental Protection Division / SH / files
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
James Wilson, Crosby, Heafy, Roach & May, 1999 Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94612
Joseph Thiesen, Cambria Env, 1144 65th Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Janualy 9, 1997 © ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. F. P. Lathrop _ (510) 567-6700
Goldsmith Lathrop FAX (510) 357-9335
2000 Powell Street # 1660

Emeryville, California 94608

RE: Investigation Work Plan
5813- 5815 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, California 94608 (STID # 5557)

Dear Mr. Lathrop:

I have reviewed the investigation work plan dated November 7, 1996, prepared by Cambria and
submitted under cover letter dated November 8, 1996 by Susan Beth Bowden of Crosby, Heafey,
Roach & May for the above referenced site. The work plan is acceptable provided the following
items are addressed:

1) Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) must be included as target compound in soil and in _
groundwater during this phase of the investigation. If MTBE is not detected, this target analyte
can be dropped from the monitoring program. '

2) A health and safety plan should be submitted for the site prior to implementing the work plan,
3) Please provide our office 72 hours advance notice of any field activity at the site.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please call me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

fw Ay

SusanL. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health _
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division / SH / files
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Susan Beth Bowden, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May, 1999 Harrison St.,Oakland, CA 94612
Ann Crum / Joseph Thiesen, Cambria Env., 1144 - 65th Street, Suite B, Qakland, CA 94608




January 9, 1997

Mr. F. P. Lathrop

Goldsmith Lathrop

2000 Powell Street # 1660
Emeryville, California 94608

RE: Investigation Work Plan
5813- 5815 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, California 94608  (STID # 5557)

Dear Mr. Lathrop:

I have reviewed the investigation work plan dated November 7, 1996, prepared by Cambria and

submitted under cover letter dated November 8, 1996 by Susan Beth Bowden of Crosby, Heafey,

Roach & May for the above referenced site. The work plan is acceptable provided the following

items are addressed:

1) Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) must be included as target compound in soil and in
groundwater during this phase of the investigation. If MTBE is not detected, this target analyte
can be dropped from the monitoring program.

2) A health and safety plan should be submitted for the site prior to implementing the work plan.

3) Please provide our office 72 hours advance notice of any field activity at the site.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please call me at

(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division / SH/ files
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Susan Beth Bowden, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May, 1999 Harrison St.,Oakland, CA 94612
Ann Crum / Joseph Thiesen, Cambria Env., 1144 65th Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608




ALAMEDA COUNTY - |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AG _ENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

_ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 9, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945026577

Mr. F. P. Lathrop (51C) 567-6700
Goldsmith Lathrop FAX (510) 337-9335
2000 Powell Street # 1660

Emeryville, California 94608

RE: 5813- 5815 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, California 94608  (STID # 5557)

Dear Mr. Lathrop:

This letter serves to clarify the status of the investigation / remediation of chlorinated solvent
contamination at the above referenced site.

Based on the data submitted to date for the site, the three on-site groundwater monitoring wells
(C-1, C-2 and C-3) have not detected the presence of chlorinated solvents during the past three
sampling events conducted in 12/94, 1/96 and 3/96. Therefore, no further remediation of the
chlorinated solvent contamination is required at this time. However, groundwater monitoring
program must be continued as stated in my letter dated September 20, 1996.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at

(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Lo, L gy

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢. Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Richard Herring, 353 Beacon Ridge Lane, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Susan Beth Bowden, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May, 1999 Harrison St.,Oakland, CA 94612
Christine Noma, Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean, 1111 Broadway, 24th Fl.,Qakland, CA 94607
SH / files




January 9, 1997

Mr. F. P. Lathrop

Goldsmith Lathrop

2000 Powell Street # 1660
Emeryville, California 94608

RE: 5813- 5815 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, California 94608 (STID # 5557)
Dear Mr. Lathrop:

This letter serves to clarify the status of the investigation / remediation of chlorinated solvent
contamination at the above referenced site.

Based on the data submitted to date for the site, the three on-site groundwater monitoring wells
(C-1, C-2 and C-3) have not detected the presence of chlorinated solvents during the past three
sampling events conducted in 12/94, 1/96 and 3/96. Therefore, no further remediation of the

chlorinated solvent contamination is required at this time. However, groundwater monitoring
program must be continued as stated in my letter dated September 20, 1996.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Richard Herring, 353 Beacon Ridge Lane, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Susan Beth Bowden, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May, 1999 Harrison St.,Oakland, CA 94612
Christine Noma, Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean, 111 1 Broadway, 24th Fl1,,Oakland, CA 94607
SH / files




CROsSBY, HEAFEY, ROACH 5 MAY

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT AW

1999 HARRISON STREET
700 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 2200 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 24612-3573 ONE MARKET PLAZA
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 0017 (510) 763-2000 SPEAR STREET TOWER, SUITE 1800
{213) 896-8000C
FAX (213) 8968080 FAX (510) 273-8832

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 9410S-1000
(#15) 543-8700
FAX (4i5) 391-8289

MAILING ADDRESS:
PCST OFFICE BOX 2084
OQAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94&04-2084

Direct Dial: (510) 466-6826

September 23, 1996

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbour Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

§12IHd M2 dIS 98

Re:  F.P. Lathrop Property at 5813 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA.

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please find enclosed copies of the chromatographs that you requested at our July
8, 1996, meeting. We forwarded the first batch of chromatographs during the second

week in July. We apologize for the length of time it has taken to obtain these additional
documents. The laboratory had some difficulty in locating them, and we only received
them last week.

If you need any further information to facilitate the closing of the underground
storage tank file on this property, please let us know as soon as possible. Otherwise, we

will look forward to a correspondence from you confirming that you have closed the
underground storage tank file.

At our July 8, 1996, meeting, we also discussed the fact that you would issue a
letter to F.P. Lathrop indicating that Lathrop would not be asked to take any action
relating to the VOCs contamination that apparently spilled over from the Croley property
onto Lathrop’s property. We look forward to receiving that letter at the same time that
we receive the notification that the underground storage tank file has been closed.




Crossy, HEAFEY, RoACH & MaAy

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Ms. Susan Hugo
September 23, 1996
Page 2

As you may remember, these letters are necessary in order to settle litigation
between Croley & Herring Investment Corporation, its former tenants and Lathrop.
Therefore, we appreciate your prompt response. If you have any questions you may
reach me at (510) 466-6826. We look forward to hearing from you soon.

Ghwdn

Susan Beth Bowden

Sincerely yours,

SBB:

Enclosures




ALAMEDA COUNTY . . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

September ZU, T99%

STID 5557 ENWRONMENTALHEAEHiSERWCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. F.P. Lathrop AbmwaCA@%mﬁgg "
Goldsmith Lathrop (510) 567-6700
2000 Powell Street #1660 FAX (510) 337-9335

Emeryville, California 94608
‘ RE: 5813 - 5815 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Mr. Lathrop,
The Alameda County Department of Environmental, Environmental

Protection Division has recently reviewed the case file for the
above referenced gite.

On October 26, 1989, a 2,000 gallon gasoline underground storage
tank (UST) was removed at the subject site. Soil samples
collected from the excavation sidewall found no detectable level
of TPH gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene.
However, a sample collected from the stockpiled soil showed low
levels of TPH gasoline (23 ppm) and xylene (0.28 ppm). In
addition, a grab water sample collected from the excavation found
2,800 ppm TPH gasoline, 32 ppb benzene, 240 ppb toluene, 400 ppb
xylene, and 6 ppb ethyl benzene.

In September 1994 through December 1994, a subsurface
investigation was conducted at the site. Thirty one soil borings
were drilled and three monitoring wells were installed at the
site. Soil contamination was identified at the following
concentrations: 2,600 ppm TPH gasoline, 240,000 ppm TPH creosote,
87,000 ppm TPH motor o©il, 18 ppm benzene, 13 ppm ethyl benzene,
7.3 ppm toluene, 14 ppm xylene, 6.2 ppm trichloroethene, 3.2 ppm
vinyl chloride, 2.3 ppm 1,1 dichloroethane, 5700 ppm naphthalene,
3500 ppm phenanthrene, 2600 ppm pyrene, 1700 ppm copper, 590 ppm
zinc, and 550 ppm barium. Groundwater samples collected from the
borings and the monitoring wells found contamination as high as
40,000 ppb TPH gasoline, 17 ppb TPH creosote, 8100 ppb benzene,
550 ethylbenzene, 6500 toluene, 570 ppb xylene, 640 ppb
trichloroethene, 430 ppb vinyl chloride, 1300 ppb 1,1
dichloroethane, 11,000 ppb naphthalene, 260 ppb phenanthrene, 61
ppb pyrene, and 120 ppb nickel.

Based on thig review, the following issues must be addressed
regarding the soil / groundwater investigation at the subject
site: :

1} It appears that the petroleum hydrocarbon contamination found
in soil and in groundwater has not been fully defined.
Groundwater sample collected from the downgradient well -3
found up to 11,000 ppb naphthalene, 260 ppb phenanthrene, 61
ppb pyrene and 17 ppb TPH creosote.




Mr. F.P. Lathrop

RE: 5813-5815 Shellmound, Emexyville
September 20, 1996

Page 2 of 2

In addition, soil samples collected from two downgradient
borings, SB-W and SB-V detected up to 240,000 ppm TPH
creosote, 3900 ppm TPH diesel and 5600 ppm TPH motor oil.
Sampling points downgradient of C-3, SB-W and SB-V are
necessary to determine that the plume is not migrating off
site.

2) A groundwater monitoring program should be implemented to
determine the extent of the contamination at the gite.
Monitoring wells C-1, C-2 and C-3 must be sampled every
gquarter for the following target compounds: TPH gasoline, TPH
diesel, TPH motor oil, TPH creosote, benzene, ethyl benzene,
toluene, xylene, methyl tertiary butyl ether and semi
volatiles { including PNAs ). Groundwater flow direction must
also be established at the site.

Response to the two issues mentioned above should be submitted to
this office no later than November 11, 1996.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject
site, please contact me at {510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Suve Llep

Sugan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Quean Beth Bowden, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May, P.O. Box 2084
Oakland, CA 94604-2084
SH / files




CAMBRIA Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 85th Street, Suite C = Oakland, CA 94608  (510) 420-0700  Fax (510) 420-9170

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

TO: Ms. Susan Beth Bowden FROM: Joseph P. Theisen
COMPANY: Crosby, Heafey, Roach and May . DATE: September 19, 1996
SUBJECT: Chromatograms - Second Batch ) PROJECT NUMBER: 19-00122
COMMENTS:

Dear Ms., Bowden:

As | mentioned in the transmittal letter to you on September 16, 1996, enclosed is the second batch of
chromatograms from NET. Please call me at (510) 420-9175 if you have any questions.

Thank you.

—
Joseph P. Theisen /-
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J,{’?OBAM FROM CARROLL,_ BURDICK T6 15103379335 . P002/002

CARROLL, BURDICGK & McDONOUGH

WALNITT CRREX (_‘l?"F'lﬂF.- ATTOHNEI’S AT LAW SACRAMENTO ONRICE:
1970 NORTN CALIPORNIA BLVD. WELLSFARGO GCENTER
SUITE 620 %% MONTGOMTRY STREET, SIITE 200 40¢ CAPITOL MALL. SUITE 1100

SACHAMHENTO GARTFORNIA DBAI4-24DY
{p1A) ada.anon
TAX: I91R) 448. 8904

WALRINT CRPEK. CALIFORNIA 048034148
{510) D4B-007a
FAX: {810} 283.0110

SAN FRANCGISCO, CALIFORNIA 24104-430a

(415) 989 -5900
FAX: {410) 98D-0032

November 7, 1995

VIA FACSIMILE:
(510) 337-9335

Ms. Juliette Blake

File Review Coordinator

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway # 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 5800 Christic Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94808 ST /D
5813 Shellmound Street, Emeryville. CA - 94608 SSE

Dear Ms. Blake:

| am interested in reviewing any file materials that the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health has concerning the above-referenced
addresses. Please let me know whether you have any such flles 80 that we may
make an appointment to review them.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. ‘

Very truly vours,

CARRQLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

Alison V. Lippa %

AVli:de

(1925B8\al\ec951 107,511

(19258M\avI\ECSS11D7. 911
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LOP ™= RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FO”

printed:
08/17/95
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: SH
AGENCY # 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 5557 LOC:
SITE NAME: Goldsmith Lathrop DATE REPORTED 09/11/89
ADDRESS 5813 15 Shellmound St DATE CONFIRMED: 09/11/89
CITY/ZIP Emeryvilie 94608 MULTIPLE RPs N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 1 PRIOR CODE:2B5 EMERGENCY RESP;
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 07/13/95%
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY ;: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/13/95

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA

CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS :
CITY/STATE:

DATE CASE CLOSED:

10/26/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
F. P. Lathrop
Goldsmith Lathrop
2000 Powell Street # 1660
Emeryville, California 94608

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

SIGNATURE

NAME DATE _

DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP LOP DATE

DATE l

f} ;o@thjngf;:;;%L (§;<?”V7’(ﬂ*ka
§aﬂj < m,/w , D MMJ(Zr\

R




Producer

GALEN HAYES INSURANCE AGENCY
ste #20

THIS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CE
EXTEND OR ALTER THE C

RTIFICATE
OVERAGE AFFORDE

A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY A
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES MOT AMMEND,
D BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGES

A CALIFORNIA INDEMNITY INS. CO.

-

2644 Appian Wa

2044, Applag "91sea

(510) 222-8643 Company
Letter
Company

Insured DELT101-HCJ Letter DB

CONTRACTORS LICENSE 394634 Company
Letter C
Company

DELTA BAY BUILDERS, INC

PO BOX 99
ANTIOCH

Letter

c

Letter

EQUIREMENTS, TERM QR CONDITION OF A
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANC AFFORDED BY T

ofpany

HAVE BEEN MEDUCED

Rl
CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCU
POLICIES DESCRIBED HER

BY PALD CLAIMS.

MENT WITH RESPECE-TO
EIN IS SUBJECT Eg:ALL

n_--_ﬂ
LINIFS

co TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER N oLICY EFF DATE|POLICY EXP DATE
LTR wnd/ dd/yy) (mm/dd/yy)
GENERAL LIABILITY general Aggregate|$
Prod-Comp/Ops Agg|$
[ 1 Commercial General Liab. Pers & Adv Injury|$
i Iclaims Made [ Joccur Each Occurrence |$
J owner's & Contractors Fire Damage $
Protective (Any one fire)
L1 Medical Payments |3
L 1 (Any one person)
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Combined 3
single Limit
[ ] Any Autoc
[ 1 ALl Owned Autes Bodily Injury $
L 1 Scheduled Autos {Per Person)
[ 1 Hired Autos
L 1 Non - Ouned Autos odily Injury $
€ 1 Garage Liability quFer Accident)
L1
PrShQrty pamage |$
EXCESS LIABILITY // Ea Ocoyrrence |$
[ 1 Umbrella Form Aggrega
[ 1 other Than Umbrella Form jf
WORKER'S COMPENSATION I
AND /
A EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY N2019741A 02/01/94 02/01/95 |pisease-Pol Linit 000
i Disease-Each Emgl 000
OTHER !
/
[
..

pescription Of

ALAME

DA CngTY

ALAMEDA COUNTY HE%%%H AGENCY

80 SWAN WAY,
OAKLAND

QLR

STE
CA 94621

expiration
mail

erations/Locations/Vehicles/S ecial ltems
HEALTH AGENCf 1S NAMED ADDITION

of the

left,

Liability of any kind upon the coTpany
rd

TATIO

date thereof,

AL INSURED

a
the

bove described policies
issuing company

0 days written notice to the certificate
put failure to mail such notice s

it's agent,

will
holder named to the
hall impose no obligation or
or,;epresentatives.

endeavor

fore the

to

Authorized Represent

ative




LOl. RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FOl. printed:

07/13/95
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: SH

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 5557 LOC:
SITE NAME: Goldsmith Lathrop DATE REPORTED : 09/11/89
ADDRESS : 5813 15 Shellmound St DATE CONFIRMED: 09/11/89
CITY/Z2IP . Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 1 PRIOR CODE:2B5 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S : DATE COMPLETED: 07/13/95

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED :

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : ' DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/13/95
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA L. o . ,

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:"

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED 10/26/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: F. P. Lathrop
COMPANY NAME: Goldsmith Lathrop
ADDRESS: 2000 Powell Street # 1660
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, California 94608

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT: '

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE ” LOP DATE
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DATE: [ // 2

TO & Local oversight Program

FROM: S S An

8UBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: G?’O 4/5%@2% L&T%A{[
Address: ‘fcf)/.g'“ 5?/( g/\d/%%\_,d Ccity %My/éip ?%Oj

Closure plan attached?( Yj N DepRef remaining $

DepRef Project # STID #(if any)
Number of Tanks: i removed? @ N Date of removal /()/«-Zé /8?
Leak Report filed? Y C Ny Date of Discovery

Samples received? Ci/) N Contamination: égdqdbzéan

—
Petroleum( Y} N Types: Avgas JetC:igéggg; unleaded Diesel
fuel o0il waste oil kerosene solvents

Monitoring wells on site Monitoring schedule? Y N

LUFT category 1 2 3 * H 5 C A R W G 0
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action
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Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: Jung-Hwan_Paik@URSCorp.com

Sent: Wednesday, May 11, 2005 2:56 PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env, Health

Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; joe_morgan@urscorp.com; Chris_Albrecht@URSCorp.com
Subject: Re: 5813-5815 Shellmound St., Emeryville, CA

Attachments: missing files.doc; caseworker notes.pdf

nissing files.doc (20  caseworker

KB) notes.pdf (84 KB)
Bob,

Here is a partial list of files for the 5813-5815 Shellmound Street, Emeryville Site. I've
also included a scan of the caseworker's file notes showing that the missing documents in
gquestion have been reviewed and discussed.

(See attached file: missing files.doc) (See attached file: caseworker

notes.pdf)

Regards,
Jeff Paik

Jung Hwan Jeff Paik
Environmental Engineer
URS Cerporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Direct: 510.874.3043

Fax: 510.874.3268
jung-hwan paik@urscorp.com
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12/01/1998

01/19/1999
04/19/1999
04/30/1999

05/11/1999

07/12/1999

Inspbat

SH

- e T i e W o vy

07/14/1999
07/22/1999
07/26/1999

07/27/1999

07/28/1999

01/27/2000
Inspbhat

200
SH 200
SH 200
SH 200
SH 200
SH 200
Insp Act
SH 200
SH 200
SH 200
SH 200
SH 200
SH 200

02/15/2000
02/15/2096
03/03/2000
03/08/2000
03/10/2000
03/16/2000
03/29/2000
04/06/2000
05/03/2000

05/17/2000
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5557
5557

5557

ocC

LUye WUYROY - JUILS (T D017-\S JWEUWROWA G 5T .

| 2.5:.557

Reviewed case fWW:; on. site
meeting with Joe Thiesen, Dick
Herring, Ravi A to discuss case

“‘closure ( utility search alonf

Powell St; mass removal,
Concentration vs. time;
concentration vs. distance
Talked to Joe Thiessen (Cambria)
¥e: SF Airport Naa '
Reviewed report: Fate &

- Transport evaluation for Closure

00

OR

Review fate & transport report
by Cambria -
reviewed case file; letter out
(LON)

Talked to Joe Thiesen
(Cambria)re: closure;SF Airport

Comment : DailBDat

————— A t— —

cleanup order .
Talked to Bill Wick re:Land

- owner notifica-tion; Review
files; RBCA

Talked to Joe Thiesen re:
meeting next weekneed a sitem

. conceptual model; discuss low

oa
01

01

SH

SH
SH
SH
SH

SH

200
200
200

200

200 ¢

200

0B

risk clsoure for site. -
Review closure report; discuss
with Ravi A.

Talked to Joe Thiesen re:
meeting, agenda closure process.
Reviewed case file for the
meeting; meetingwith Ravi A
(RWQCB) ; Joe Thiesen & Peter
McKereghan (Cambria)& Bill Wick
(represent-ing the Lathrop);
discuss report for low risk
base closure

Review site for closure

Comment : DailBDat
Phone with Joe Thiessen re;

closure for site

Review Closure Report 1/5/2000

Review case file for closure

_ Reviewed Draft Deed Restriction;

comments

Reviewed case file; low risk
¢losure , :

Call from Joe Thiessen re: site
status

Discuss deed restriction with
Ravi, Steve Morse & Joe Thiesen
Call from Dick Herring re:

status of site's deed restriction
Reviewed case file; update MTBE

= nd (1998). '
Reviewed deed restrictions;
evaluate contents relative to
RWQCB's deed restriction &




InspDat . Insp Act @nspT StID DRPro Comment ' ' DailBDat
05/19/2000 SH 200 ; 1. 5557 OB Continue review of case & deed
i - restrictions :
05/31/2000 SH 200 © 1. 5557 00 Review draft deed restiction;
B meeting with Bill Wick .
07/14/2000 SH 200 - 0,4 5557 07 Deed restriction issues; respond
s to AL's memo re: deed
) ; restriction requirements
07/17/2000 SH 200 . 0.1 5557 07 Returned AL' urgent message
& ' regarding meeting with county
3 Counsel on deed restrictions
07/18/2000 SH 200 | 0.5 5557 07 Review case file/ deed
o restrction; prepare for meeting
i - with county counsel
07/18/2000 SH 200 : 1. 5557 Q7 Meeting with Ariu & Krishida (
' ' ; County Counsel) re: deed
) : L . restrictions ) ,
08/21/2000 SH 200 ! 0.5 5557 A - Reviewed deed restrictions; memo
% from County Counsel re: deed
. 3 restrictions
09/25/2000 SH 200 © 0.6 5557 A  Deed restriction update
Inspbhat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment ) DailBDat
. oo mmme o - - e e
11/27/2000 SH 200 ! 2. 5557 QA Case review; evaluation for
T ' closure ar low risk site; deed
5 restriction & RMP requirements
11/28/2000 SH 200 .| 0.5 5557 QA Deed restriction approval by
: e county counsel ,
11/30/2000 SH 200 % 0.2 5557 0OA Case file review for City of
f Emeryville _
01/03/2001 SH 200 : 1. 5557 7 Review deed restriction & RMP
01/19/2001 SH 200 : 0.4 5557-08 = Review deed restriction
; | reguirements
Complete g
Print out sent by: SHy
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS *GENERATOR - HMBP - UST - LOP* : ALAMEDA COUNTY
Site List as of 02/05/2001 page. 1
city of Livermore
- STATUS PER PROG,
StID Name of Site Site Address Zip G-H~U-StW-D/R~L-PBR LastInsp
3004 Tech Machine Shoj 4749 Bennett Dr 550 I t : 05/23/199

Running Count:

18 ? :

(S :
[
2

‘ |

Westinghouse dedy restriction

NOTE: A file existsi for each program category if there is a letter beneath it.

e

STATUS DESCRIPTIONS: . i )

G ... GEN: € = Current 1 = Inactive N = Non Generator @ = Need Insp/Fac. Survey R = Returned Mail
H ... HMBP: C = Part 11 M= Pa’ﬁt T E = Exempt [ = Inactive N = Mot Eligible P = Need HMBP Part 1 or 2 R = Returned Mail
U ... UGT: C = UGT Forms SUMiQ:_f.ted E = Exempt ’ N = No UGT Present F = Need UGT Application R = Removed UST
StH ..Storm: Y = Storm Inspactiop by this office 1 = Inactive ' _ R = Returned Mail

D/R .DepRef: R = Tank Removal
L ... LOP: A = Active

M = Site Mitigation MOD = Medification
I = Inactive

End of Réport Tot%l Count = ' StBriefl

14




Partial list of documents on file at the Alameda County Environmental Health Agency:

Phase I, June 19897

Phase II, 3/29/1989

Phase III, 6/16/1989

Quarterly groundwater monitoring report, 3/22/1989
Soil/Groundwater mitigation and closure, 5/22/1989

Tank removal report, 11/15/1989

Soil vapor extraction system final closure report, 8/29/1992
Quarterly groundwater monitoring report, 2/7/1994

ESA, 3/16/1995

Site investigation and groundwater monitoring report, 5/20/1997
Recommendations from Cambria, 6/5/1997

Groundwater monitoring and risk-based corrective action evaluation, 4/14/1998

Known missing documents of interest:

Fate & transport evaluation for closure report (Cambria), late 1998 or early 1999
Closure report, 1/5/2000

Deed restriction, (date unknown)
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Listing of HAZMAT - FULLQ'-/I‘E HISTORY since 1987 foMtID # 5557
as of 02/05/2001 +++. all Activity Codes :

SITE NAME & ADDRESS:
Goldsmith Lathrop -- 5813 15 Shellmound St , Emeryville CA 94608

InspbDat Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat

Archived Dailies:

Current Dailies: _
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment _ DailBDat
07/05/1996 SH 75 3. 5557 review case file for meeting,

site summary update
10/15/1997 SH 200 0.4 5557 0A Talked to Ann Crom (Cambria) re;
well survey
02/03/1998 SH 200 0.5 5557 0A Review last qmr, request by Mr.
Dick Herring re: impact of site
to investigation / monitoring on
his property.

3 5557 03 Updates for site

5 5557 0a Review RBCA report 4/98

submitted by Cambria.

04/28/1998 SH 200 0.5 5557 06 Talked to Ann Crom (Cambria) re;

04/15/1998 SH 200 0
04/23/1998 SH 200 0.

RECA
05/01/1998 SH 200 0.5 5557 0B Talked to Ann Crom re: RBCA
07/15/1998 SH 200 2. 5557 0A Reviewed RBCA report.

08/05/1998 SH 200 1.5 5557 0A Talked to Joseph Thiesen
(Cambria) re:RBCA, reviewed RBCA

09/15/1998 SH 200 1.5 5557 00 Talked to Joe Thlesen (Cambrla)
re: RBCA, meeting; reviewed 3/98
monltorlng data.

InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDhat

09/21/1998 SH 200 1. 5557 00 Reviewed 3/98 data, discuss with
Joe Thiesen (Cambria) re:
coordinated gw sampling with
Croley & Herring site.

09/28/1998 SH 200 3.5.5557 0A Review case file; prepare for
meeting; meeting with Jim Wilson
(Crosby, Heafy, Roach & MAy)
representative of Lathrop; Joe
Thiesen (Cambria) re: RBCA,
results of recent sampllng,
coordinating sampllng with
Croley & Herring; evaluation of
historical & recent data to
justify low risk closure for
both sites; identify source of
benzene, evaluate co-solubility
of chemlcals at site.

09/29/1998 SH 200 0.8 5557 0OA Discuss site with Ravi A.
(RWQCB) re: high benzene in gw

10/19/1998 SH 200 1.5 5557 0A On site meeting with Joe Thiesen

InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat

11/25/1998 SH 200 1.5 5557 QA Reviewed recent gmrs; talked to
Joe Thiesen re: results & site
visit '
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12/01/1998

01/19/1999
04/19/1999
04/30/1999
05/11/1999

07/12/1999

2.5!557

ocC

06

03

Reviewed case fW:; on site
meeting with Joe Thiesen, Dick
Herring, Ravi A to discuss case
closure ( utility search alonf
Powell St; mass removal,
Concentration vs. time;
concentration vs. distance
Talked to Joe Thiessen (Cambria)
re: SF Airport NAA

Reviewed report: Fate &
Transport evaluation for Closure
Review fate & transport report
by Cambria

reviewed case file;’
(LON)

Talked to Joe Thiesen
(Cambria)re: closure;SF Airport
Comment

letter out

DailBDat
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07/14/1999

07/22/1999

07/26/1999

07/27/1999

07/28/1999

01/27/2000
InspDat

5557

5557

5557

0A

0L

01

cleanup order

Talked to Bill Wick re:Land
owner notifica-tion; Review
files; RBCA

Talked to Joe Thiesen re:
meeting next weekneed a sitem
conceptual model; discuss low
risk clsoure for site.

Review closure report; discuss
with Ravi A.

Talked to Joe Thiesen re:
meeting, agenda c¢losure process.
Reviewed case file for the
meeting; meetingwith Ravi A
(RWQCB) ; Joe Thiesen & Peter
McKereghan (Cambria)& Bill Wick
(represent-ing the Lathrop);
discuss report for low risk
base closure

Review site for closure
Comment

DailBDat
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02/15/2000
02/15/2000
03/03/2000
03/08/2000
03/10/2000
03/16/2000
03/29/2000
04/06/2000
05/03/2000

05/17/2000

SH 200

SH 200 0.5
SH 200 2.
SH 200 1.5
SH 200 1.5
SH 200 0.5
Ihsp Act inspT
SH 200 1.
SH 200 1.
SH 200 1.5
SH 200 6.5
SH 200 1.8
SH 200 1.
Insp Act InspT
SH 200 0.3
SH 200 1.
SH 200 1.5
SH 200 1.
SH 200 1.5
SH 200 0.2
SH 200 0.4
SH 200 0.2
SH 200 0.4
SH 200 1.

OA

OA

0B

OB

0B

Phone with Joe Thiessen re;
closure for site

Review Closure Report 1/5/2000
Review case file for closure
Reviewed Draft Deed Restriction;
comments

Reviewed case file;
closure

Call from Joe Thiessen re:
status

Discuss deed restriction with
Ravi, Steve Morse & Joe Thiesen
Call from Dick Herring re:

status of site's deed restriction
Reviewed case file; update MTBE

= nd (1998).

Reviewed deed restrictions;
evaluate contents relative to
RWQCB's deed restriction &

low risk

site




CrOsSBY, HEAFEY, ROACH & MAY

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1999 HARRISON STREET

700 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 2200 CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA D4612-2573 333 BUSH STREET, SUITE 2580

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 9007 {510) 762-2000 + (4I5S} 986-3400 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104-2899
{213) Ba98-8000 {415) 543-8700

l k(’kf% FAX {213) 898-80B0 FAX (510) 273-8832 FAX (415) 301-8269

s MAILING ADDRESS:
p POST OFFICE BOX 2084
F- “M\) QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA D4604-2084
,{M Direct Dial (510) 466-6826
o

October 26, 1994

Juliette Blake

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Park Way Rm. 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Denise Mishek

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St., Ste 500

Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 5813-15 Shellmound Street,
Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Blake and Mr. Mishek:

This is to report that previously identified soil
contamination has been found to extend on to the property TN
of _our client, F.P. Lathrop. As you are aware, remediation
and monitoring have been occurring at 5800 Christie Avenue
Emeryville, CA since 1989. Alameda County Health Care
Services, Department of Environmental Health is the lead
agency in the cleanup efforts at this property.

In an effort to recoup the cost of remediation, the
property owner, Croley and Herring, sued the owners and
operators of the neighboring property, F.P. Lathrop and
Lathrop Construction Co. ("Lathrop"). The suit alleges




CRroOsaY, HEAFEY, ROACH 5 May

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Juliette Blake
Dennis Mishek
October 26, 1994
Page 2

that Lathrop’s underground petroleum storage tank was a
source of the petroleum hydrocarbons found on the Croley
and Herring property.

In the course of investigating the allegations made by
Croley and Herring, Lathrop did a limited amount of testing
on its own property at 5813-15 Shellmound Street,
Emeryville. This property is immediately adjacent to the
Croley property. ©Not surprisingly Lathrop’s preliminary
results indicate that the Croley plume extends across the
property line and that there is contamination above the
reportable quantities for the same basic constituents as
were found on the Croley property. These include TPHg,
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene, Xylenes, TCZ, and TCE.
Additionally, the following substances were found along the
boarder between the Lathrop and Croley properties:
Acenaphthene, Acenaphthylene, Anthracene, Benzo(a)
anthracene, Benzo (a) pyrene, Benzo (g,h,i) perylene,
Chrysene, Fluoranthene, Flourene, Indeno (1,2,3-ed) pyrene,
2-Methylnaphthalene, Naphthalene, Phenanthrene, and Pyrene.

Although at this point the results are still
preliminary, and further investigation is currently
ongoing, from the location and amount of contaminants
found, it appears that the contamination has its origin on
the Croley property and migrated a short distance from the
Croley property to the Lathrop property. Thus, there ig no
new or separate release of hazardous substances, but rather
a more_accurate determination of the extent of a previously
reported release.

Lathrop will be conducting further investigation into
the contamination on the Lathrop property. At this time
Lathrop is simply fulfilling the statutory duty to report
the contamination that has been found.




CrOsBY, HEAFEY, ROACH 5 May

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Juliette Blake
Dennis Mishek
October 26, 1994
Page 3

We have reported the findings to the EPA and are in
the process of completing the Department of Toxic Substance
Control reporting forms. If you have any questions or need
further information, please contact Susan Beth Bowden at
(510) 466-6826.

Sincerely yours,

Susan Beth Bowden

cc: Sandy Hyde
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pPROJECT# U &SR0 f

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT QOF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

SERVICE REQUESTED:/%{_? Erroval
NAME OF SITE: @ofpl@mi% - La-theop

ADDRESS : DA S %\f\&\\r\mbvné
Eneeu‘vit\é.‘ QU 0]

CONTRACTOR : KTwl ana fase

ADDRESS : 43289 (Dzcoud ~ Road

T2& mon QY539 TELEPHONE #: L23-0480

CONTACT PERSON: [monmoSSheshar TELEPHONE #.;SH'T ~4770
DEPOSIT AMOUNT: .333. %% DATE OF DEPOSIT: ;'fc‘waﬁ
DATE ACTION TAKEN IN OUT X 53 SUB/TOT BALANCE
to/idfsy  Flan ﬂwawe//f,fpfw‘-/ 100 30 - zf,ao 365,00

—

2 B ua DOm0

0bYFY__ tenkRonpyecd 1o T~ 8 251. 00
Fol A3 £le codect) (Lao pes, 1S [ 125 O_
_and teasbeebop (.5 —

.

O/ ¥
Ar® SENT TO BILLING: _ /- 2G- 25

Y Nm— avount: (> 6,50

PROJECT COMPLETED BY

DATE OF COMPLETION:%
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT:

TO BE REPORTED WEEKLY TO THE ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT FOR CASHFLOW
ADJUSTMENT -




DATE: ?/,3-? /??’

Local Oversight Program

TO

FROM: (e Ofor

gupy: Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight case

gite name: é«y%w\ Wv

Address: g Y 315" Mﬂw& city Wzip b@g

70 BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIOﬂS:
1. Number of Tanks: [ removed? @ N Date of removal | (D /jé E{

2. Samples received? @ N contamination level: 6’7’157( L Wﬂ@
(ppm and type of test)

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3. Patroleum@ N Types: Avgas Je@%g__,m}_lgéged%iesel
fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents

e RN
DepRef remaining $ {o?.io Closed with Candace/@lie?,/gv N
If.nS explain why?)

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE 8ITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SBHEET TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT I8 STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP A8 THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2, COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS8 AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE T0 THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!




STATE P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCG, CA 94101-0807 .

COMBPENSEATION
INSBUWURANCE

=LIND  cerTiFIcATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE
AUGUST 29, 1989 POLICY NUMBER: +1450G11
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 06/01/90

r Goldsmith-Lathrop
5813-15 Shell Mound Avenue
Emeryville, CA 94608

-

This. is to certity that we have issued & valid Workers Compensation insurance policy im a torm approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner 1o the empiover named beiow tor the poiicy period indicated. ‘

This policy is not subject to canceliation by the Fund except upon ten days' agvance written notice to the empioyer.
We will aiso give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior o its normal expiration,

This certificate of insurance is nat an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or aiter the coverage atforded by the
poiicies listed ‘herain. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect 10 which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to ail the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. /

FARY ©623-0482 PRESIDENT :

EMPLdYER
-
KTW AND ASSOCIATES
43289 OSGOOD RD
FREMONT, CA 94539
cs
.

SCIF 18262 (REV. 10-88) CLD 262A




IMPORTANT . "HIS 1S NOT A 3ILL, SEND NQ MONEY UNLESS STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED.
STATE| o oc: @

SAN FRANCISCO ICY DECLARATIONS
COMPENSATION

INSUmRANCH] CALIFORNIA WORKERS' COMPENSATICN AND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY POLICY
FU N D THESE DECLARATIONS ARE A PART OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION POLICY INDICATED HEREON.

THIS INSURANCE [S EFFECTIVE FROM

12:01 A.M., PACIFIC STANDARD TIME CONTINUQUS POLICY 1145011-89
6-22-89 TO 6-01-90 AND SHALL

AUTOMATICALLY RENEW EACH 6-01

UNTIL CANCELLED

K T W AND ASSOCIATES DEPQSIT PREMIUM §3920.00
43289 0OSGCCD RD MINIMUM PREMIUM $460.,00
FREMONT, CALIF 94539 ' PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT PERIOD ANNUALLY
' N NB
NAME OF EMPLOYER- K T W AND ASSOCIATES
A CORPORATION

l. WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE - PART ONE OF THIS POLICY APPLIES TO THE
WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

2. EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY INSURANCE - PART TWO OF THIS POLICY APPLIES TO
LIABILITY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE LIMIT OF OUR
LIABILITY UNDER PART TWO 1S,

$3,000,000

CODE NO. PRINCIPAL WORK AND RATES EFFECTIVE TO 6-01-90
8310 CLERICAL OFFICE EMPLOYEES--N.O.C. . ‘ .33

3724 MILLWRIGHT WORK--N.0.C.——ERECTION OR 10.36
REPAIR OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT.

*R%AFXFNBUREAU NOTE INFORMATIQN**Hskksessk

Goldsmith-Lathrop
5813-15 Shell Mound Avenue
Emeryville, CA 94608

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL PREMIUM $920

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCS JUNE 29, 1989 POLICY FCRM K L




Alameda. County- . U LS Wl gy LW
pepartment of Environ l Health ‘ Oskiland, CA. 9462T

Hazardous Materials D1 () . (415)271-4320

BlLLING ADJUSTHENT FORH

Billing Acct. *:

ghgng_ng:smﬁ-' Programs
Name of Company: Goldsmith + z“""/{’“‘?” [ ] ‘Gen'erator
Contact:__ Te Aele Aan [ 1 AB2185
HazMat StID#: phone: [«4 UGTanks
Site Address: s5tT _Sheln pund I Emersg ¥l M 21GoE
city "~ Itw

Requested Changes:

Your Initials:

| tors® Conclust

[ 1 Moved out of County [« UGTanks removed
{1 Rescind Bill for following reasons: ;o of pusiness T e unden 2015 mi
FOR FOLLOWING PROGRAMS: [ 1 No Hazardous Matis [ 1 Closed site - Moved
_—CGan'tr __AB218S _ZGGT [ 1 Other to a New Address
[ ] Make Adjustment to Bitling: From: To:
" ____ Change number of EMPLOYEES
/ o

__¥"Change number of  TANKS
_____AB2185 Changes: (see attached)

| Continue Bming Wlthout Change

[ ]
[ ] Reopen - | ~
{ 1 Continue Billing with Fonowing Changes: e

New. Name . — New Owner/Phone
New Site Address ' :
New Site [DF - - o ‘ “e
. New Maﬂ Addrass-
. : City FIT
'Inspectur C)/ %/wu Date: 1/ /[5G [ 1 HazMat Entry
: 4 [ ] Sent to Billing

on_tet—

Rev 5/89 Mac- Bﬂ]Adj




white -env.health
yallow -facility
pink -files

@ ®

Pt

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 0 Swan Way. 4200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

r n fion For " I"
3

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 1%)

FLELTETT

1. immediate Reporing
2. Bus. Plan Stds.

3, RR Cors > 30 days

4. Inventory information
5. inventoty Complete
4. Emergency Response
7. Tralrng

8. Deficlency

9, Medlfication

.8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10. Registralion Form Fled

11, Form Complete

12. RMPP Conltents

13. inplement Sch, Reqd? (Y/N)
14, Chslte Canseq. Assess.

15. Probable Risk Assessment
14, Persons Respomible

17, Ceadifcation

14, Exemption Requast? (Y/N)
19, Trade Secret Requested?

2703
25503(b)
25503.7
25504(a)
2730
25504(b)
25504(c)
25505(a)
25505(b)

25533(a)
23533(b)
25534(c)

25524(c)
25534(ch)
25534(g)
255340}
268534(b)
25538

lil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

Genesrai

1. Permit Appication

2. Pipeiing Leak Detection
3. Racards Malntenance
4, Ralease Report

5, Closure Plarns

25284 {H&S)
25292 (H&S)
272
2651
2670

6. Mathod

Monllering for Exlsting Tonks

13 Monthiy Test

2) Daly Vodose
Semi-cnnual gnadwater
One fme sols

3) Daiy Vadose
One fime 3ol
Armul Kk test

4) Morthly Gadwater
Ore fime sols

5) Dally kventory
Annua tank tesfing
Cont pipe leck det
Yodose/grdwater mon,

&) Dally inventory
Anrud tonk testing
Cont pipa leck det

) Weeldy Tark Gauga

?) Other

7. Pracis Tank Test
Date:

8. Inventory ftec.

9. SoiTesting.

10, Ground Water,

2643
2644
2647

New Tanks

Rev 6/88

11.Monitor Plan

12 Accen. Secuxa

13, Plars Submit
Date:

14, As Bultt
Date:

Contact:

2532
am
24635

Site Site | S Today's
D # ame _Jhervran w’_{{f‘f‘i{___Dcfef_@/}_(:!_f_’fc

site Address S & 13 She //ﬂwc«fzc/

City E‘ac"f '/tr[/’“ Zip M 2D Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Cgtegories:
l. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
|. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
¥ it Underground Tanks

I *  Calif. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Somments; .
&Gjt'/"/b‘/ /T;mova/ d“P / (//6‘-7—’
1,000 UU//M Gaso s we  Tan AT

Wated was (ex L(lhﬂk Joa T Fhe Axcavgtio o
g
L7y esst st //f Cpezs f{'/é’ L 4 {é 4}‘?#4"" i

rJ/'CJ e’i"lL— ‘n_ Rpccatatdon

) A

Vo oDV ho /éj JASGJ"U-C:/;‘: “ﬁ:’z/i’

| _wétenr je_'a,/d é Ca //e ¢ % r/ _
{ .s'a}l Sdﬁﬂ/p ze //ea“PLC/ £re e ef‘f%e_t/”' ] a/b"Pé:
@ Xea Vet

! cﬂn/ﬂ&’jf‘/’@ o ®xXctveti o g0/ cg/éc?é/

1’1‘ A.né/’ ‘{'a/’i”? di‘zg_’;t(/ o2 i 5*"5:%1/:74":

Title:

inspector: _____ ___ __

Signature:

- - Signature: ___@f:_ s DS




e

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 swan Way, #200

s whife - ~env.heaith Ookland, CA 94621

;’,jil"‘” Haciiy ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH- @15) 271-4320
: fion For L1

site Site Lorirmm .1 Toda
‘ D # Name _Aer#ran [/ an DSty £
fl.A BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19) ‘ (_ }3 _/ //
— 1.immeciate Raporting 2703 ! She e o co 57
= 2. Bus. Plan Stds. 25503(b) Slte  Address G 12  dacll e FrbA 4 S
% ventory informat 255040 - //
— 4 Inventory informanon i CA o wT
5. Invenloty Complele 2730 City £ o "r L ¥ Zip _9_"_(4’;” .* Phone
— b Emergency Response 22@?"; 1
__ 1. lalning =
— &, Deflclancy 25505(a) MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 85 gal., 200 cft.?
—_ 9. Modification 25505(b)
L8 ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS Haoz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
o 2553300 Buslness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
e it 2550 v III Underground Tanks
—_12.RMPP Contents . 25534(c)
— T imptement Sch, Req'd? (Y/N) -
14. OtfStte Asso 25524(c) :
— 16 Prabavlo hek Asesment 283 | - Callf. Administration Code (CAC) of the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
__1&. Persons Responsible 25534(Q) :
17, Certification 255340} :
___18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  255348(b) Comments;
0. Trade Secret Requested? 25538 : (/’ v P o __p / e / C T
O irser Ve o 0 Ve - > 7—
. UNDERGROUND TANKS ~ (Tifle 23) 1,000 giflpn  Gaseliue Tanti
s L'J
- . 1. Pemit Application
§ 2 PpoielookDsiecton 357 (g :
] __ 3. Recor ntenance . . 4 : -
6 —_ 4.Relaose Report gg? ‘Uﬂ’#’;" v S J /.é (=4 ["\' T g ;e ":{:} "f'“ff( A "'71"; )
o 5. Clesure Plons 2670 - i - ]
& Meothod ’G/a’/,'«; L5 6 \}( fed /f/, Cpi s ,h('f/\ﬁ [ A /? ’CJG'%(—“J/‘
1) Monthiy Test o , ] . ‘
2) Daly Vadose (el d 3 J/C’J’ (?"77&"'"‘ s ,fQ,K(qt/,_q-,L, o, I../f - (7../1"(‘ o e L/>c')-e‘
3}%%’05 ( (et 1[ ' ﬁ/‘i o ' erler "f'f e Feer “T[:‘e‘, <. Coha ) P /F. P Ln i - c"'/
QSg . -
2 Aevect vk o serimvd /i fr fv 7% ~£7/{"/“,\£/_~,o 7o ey A
§ 4) Monthly Grdwerter - i - .
2 One fima sols W dp) e Mooy buivus holes obhserved jn “tynie
2 %) Doy ventory pfomplomns
I “ |
3 Vadose/grawater mon. ‘ : 7 7 =
g b)mmm { a)é"‘}’cf 5#};“/_7 f Co / ‘7‘?" /
9 Cont pipe leck det . s . e
E 7) Weeldy Tank Gouge ‘ J'--*J ’fwz///p (o./fe( f‘é(/ Lo, €, I’/‘/?/r/ 'y c/-ﬂ"ﬁ
mmmm & o Vet 7£ Ve =
) Other __ f - : - . -
/ o g 0B "7‘"5(. ] o‘( KK Cop (A 7(\ (// ser s P /”é‘r'}"{.- (,/
__7. Precls Tank Tast 2643 ~
pDate: ____ .. _ ’
—. 8, Imveniory Nec.
— 9. SolTestng. gﬁ
. 10, Ground Water. 2847
11 Moritor Pia L o 4 ’
£ T 1zAcces. 59'::\.:0 gg g ‘f .ét oy T SE Al (f o -1 Fuf ity /(:,- g
8 T 13son submit an 7
; Daote:
)4, As Buit
= Dote: 2835
Rev 8188
o I
Contaet:  _____ :
Title: — Inspector: R
Signature:  ______ . Signature: {7 il i




Stute of @ulifornis ‘
Contractors State License Board

Purnsuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Conlractors State License Board,
the Registras of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

KT W & ASSOCIATES INC

I engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

C61/D40 - Service Station Equipment Maintenance

GRPARTME M1 U8

Witness my hand and seal this day,
July 18, 1989

Registrar of Contractos

n4n

Lscense Numlbwe

LN TE  EERY




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

ROCM 200
CA 94621

PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

OAKLAND,

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1ol /s

L 42]

3

, P
% e io [12L51,

ACCEPTED Q\Am
E4

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTHG

470 - 27th Sireet, Third Floor
Qakland, CA 94512

Telephone: {415) 874.7237

)
Data ...

These plans have been reviewed and found to be eph
able and essentially mest ihe requirements of Stafand
local health laws. Changes to your plans indicated this
Department are to essure compliance with State mzmnﬁm_
laws. The project proposad herein is now resased foggyssu-

ance of any required kuilding parmits for oo_,,mr;cnmom

/MDDIFIC

o N : ;
One copy of these sceepicd plans must be on the joRdand

._ . .
m<m1mw.m+om:.noﬂ_,mﬂoﬂmmsm n_dlm,ﬂm: _.n<ou<aQK<xr
\
the removal,

Any chenge or alterations of these plans end mnwn_..mamoﬁm
must be submitted to this Desarimant and to the Fi
: znt &n h

ust. re_and
Buillding Inzpzation Dopartmant fo  defermine it Bich
cherges meet the requirements of State and iocal _wsm

Notily this Depariment of least 43 Fours pricr +0n.U.ra
.mo_.,,oai.;_m_‘mncw..‘nn.“..&.unnmoumu

—————Romoval of Tark and Piging

———__Firal inszeciion

UNDERGR

1 .
fssranze of a permit o wporete s dependent on com-
rierte with accepied plans and ali I

I . accepza pans and ell eonicable Jaws and
e Liars,

VHERE S A FINANCIAL PENALTY FO" NOT

ot Ay e
CETATI M3 THIZE ‘NIrE-TinNS

Goldsmith - Iathrop

Business Name

1.

Business Owner _Goldsmith - Lathrop

5813-15 Shell Mound Avenue

Site Address

2.

Phone 547-4770

94608

Zip

Egervvilie

City

Suite 1660

2000 Powell Street,

3. Mailing Address

Phone 547-4770

94608

Zip

City _Emeryville

same

Land Owner

4.

Zip

City, State

CAC - 000 ~209-43%

Address

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

E?WEQJb

kkoi«

Inc.

& Associates,

K.T-W,

Contractor

6.

Address _43289 O=good Road

Phone _623-0480

94539

CA

Fremont .

City

7
[/
b
N o
Ly =]
- P
0o Ry
i
i
|
d o
9 H
eS
g .
e
0o © w0
a &
§ 3 0 >
9 B 3 A
W1 0 £ U
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~
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10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name _Thomas F. Sheehan ' Title property manager

Phone 415 547-4770

Total No. of Tanks at facility i
Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [X ] Noe [ ]
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Frickson, Inc EPA I.D. No. (ADOOQ4RE302

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

city __ Richmond State C2 zip _94801

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name same EPA 1.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter

Name same EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name same EPA I.D. Neo.
Address
City State Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name same EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip




12.

® | @
Sample Collector

Name _Christopher M, French BG #4465 BEA 4 00307

Company _ /0 K.T.W. & Associates

Address 43289 Osgood Road

City Fremont State CA Zip 94539 . Phone 6§23-0480

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents

(past 5 years)

2000 Gallon Gasoline Scil Below tank bottom, one

(1) each end, total two
(2) in native

14.

15.

l16.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]

If yes, describe.

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [] No | ]

If yes, describe. __co- displacement

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name Anapetrix Laboratories

Address 1961 Concourse Drive, Suite E

City Sep.Jose State __CA Zip _ 95131

State Certification No. _151-DOHS

- 3 -



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Nurpber

TPH-G with BTXE
distenction

Per Regional Water Quality Contro
Boards criteria

18. Submit Site Safety Plan see attached

-

8020, 5030 per L.U.F.T.
criteria

19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [yx] No [ ] i
lCOpy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]
Name of Insurer State Fund

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [XY No [ }

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [XX] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not ocbtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA {Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. 1 understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) i )
Signature 5%1):«‘4 ?/; %Mi&
Date /457"5_#”P€?:7 /

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (pleaij/;ype) 'fiZ??*fﬁf?ﬁn
signature //ﬂ?ﬁ’ﬂ? o grl 4 & fé SZL‘

L g

Date /@m/@"%




NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b} Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior. ‘

c¢) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

[ ] NO

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

8]
Prime contractor for the project.

List professicnal consultants here.

cT
Persons who areicollecting samples.

G o] ]

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

6 18] 0] s
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.
17. CHEMICAL METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

e arat o u - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion technigues, -
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

tho er - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GG, GC-MS, AA, etc. specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




rev.
mam

i) WO ! SATION

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

£)
9)
h)
i)

1)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

lLocation of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE

Make check payable to: CITY OF EMERYVILLE

Mail to: Emeryville Fire Department
Fire Prevention Bureau
(a55-7673 6303 Hollis Street

PHONE: 567678 Emeryville, CA 94608

eparate-
To: maintain _2@move W6 framk(s)

store
ARELY:

Pursuant to Section

Specity use if
Public Assembly

of uniform Fire Code quB Gdlh oW,

Application made by:

Location:

Signed Phone #

F.P.B. Permit No.

Due Data:

Original
Ranewal

Date:
Fee: B o £ ﬁ/'/ru-JL
Cash Ck. No.
Receipt No.

Received by:

Applicant
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

Checked by:

Plans submitted?

(GROUP-TYPE AND AREA)

Occupancy Group? Other Qccupancies in Building?
Floor to be Used: AreatobelUsed?___ _ sq.ft Previous Occupancy?
BUILDING: Height_____.__Stories, _— f Type of Construction?

Location-Extarior Wall Openings?

Is there a basement?

Type of Protection

15 there 20 sq. ft. of Opening in every 50 on one exterior wall iIn—Celar? Basement? Story?
Distance from Property Line on North? South? East? Wast?
EXITS: Number? Total Width? How far Apart? Do Exits Lead to Street?
Number of Exits from Hazardous Area (over 200 sq. ft.)? Panic Bars?
Do Doors Swing Out? Exit Signs? llluminated?
Number of Stairways? Width? Open or Enclosed?
Exterior Stalrway or Fire Escapa? T Where Located? Distance from Street?
FIRE PROTECTION: Standplpes: Wet? Dry? Sprinklers?
Number and Type of Extinguishers?
Other Fire Protection?
Is Flameproofing Required? Is it Satisfactory?
DATE OF INSPECTION:
REMARKS:
Signed No

FIRE INSPECTOR






